Total 0.00 34,870,193.93 0.00 33,081,238.00

   Principal actuarial assumption at the reporting date

(Percentage)

Consolidated and Separate

financial statements

Discount rate 1.37 - 5.29

Inflation rate 2.00

Salaries increase base on monthly employees

of age not exceed 30 years 7.00

of age not exceed 30 - 40 years 6.50

of age not exceed 40 - 55 years 6.00

of age over 55 years 5.00

Salaries increase base on daily employees 3.00

Employee turnover on monthly employees 0 - 20

Employee turnover on daily employees 0 - 50

Signature …..…………………………………………………………. Director

   (   )

- 38 -

29. NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONT'D)

   Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published statistics and Thailand Mortality Ordinary Life table 2017

   Sensitivity analysis

   Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions

constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

2023 2022 2023 2022

Discount rate

   - Increase rate (1% movement) (10,065,530.00) (9,913,192.00) (9,002,089.00) (8,910,197.00)

   - Decrease rate (1% movement) 11,509,592.00 11,354,302.00 10,293,924.00 10,213,058.00

Salary increase rates

   - Increase rate (1% movement) 13,891,103.00 12,407,820.00 12,382,714.00 10,999,939.00

   - Decrease rate (1% movement) (12,292,502.00) (11,032,850.00) (10,950,563.00) (9,756,069.00)

Turnover rates

   - Increase rate (20% movement) (8,451,818.00) (7,473,585.00) (6,928,646.00) (6,081,433.00)

   - Decrease rate (20% movement) 9,746,713.00 8,588,148.00 7,945,551.00 6,957,089.00

30. OTHER INCOME

   Other income for the three-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

(Unit : Baht)

2023 2022 2023 2022

   Gain on sales of assets 575.34 3,972.76 575.34 3,972.76

   Gain on sales of investments 0.00 (107,319.53) 0.00 (107,319.53)

   Gain on fair value measurement 22,159.28 (309,063.19) 0.00 (307,506.33)

   Income from confiscated retention 39,309.72 110,095.51 39,309.72 110,095.51

   Dividend received 2,870,685.00 0.00 31,233,991.60 0.00

   Others 770,216.65 2,505,592.59 198,570.82 1,052,111.46

Total 3,702,945.99 2,203,278.14 31,472,447.48 751,353.87

Signature …..…………………………………………………………. Director

   (   )

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

- 39 -

30. OTHER INCOME (CONT'D)

   Other income for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

(Unit : Baht)

2023 2022 2023 2022

   Gain on sales of assets 14,751.36 11,927.61 14,751.36 11,927.61

   Gain on sales of investments 0.00 (107,319.53) 0.00 (107,319.53)

   Gain on fair value measurement 42,190.86 5,216.90 0.00 (906.74)

   Income from confiscated retention 176,371.71 366,562.15 176,371.71 366,562.15

   Dividend received 2,870,685.00 0.00 31,233,991.60 0.00

   Others 1,844,372.97 10,806,307.83 580,068.18 5,270,988.01

Total 4,948,371.90 11,082,694.96 32,005,182.85 5,541,251.50

31. LEGAL RESERVE

   According  to  the Public Company Limited Act  B.E. 2535,  the Company is required to set aside  a legal reserve at least 5%

of the net profit deducted by the deficit brought forward (if any)  until the reserve reach 10%  of the authorized share capital. This

legal  reserve is not available for dividend distribution.

32. DIVIDEND PAID

   According to  the minutes of  shareholders' annual  general meeting  for the year 2023  held  on April 20, 2023, the Company

passed the resolution to pay dividend from net profit of the results of its operation ended December 31, 2022 at Baht 0.50 per share